Statistical Area comprising Boulder 
County, Colorado. 

B. ‘‘Boulder Contract’’ means that 
portion of PacifiCare’s current contract 
with the Regents of the University of 
Colorado, effective January 1, 2004, 
which covers the commercial HMO 
insurance of approximately six 
thousand and sixty-six (6,066) members 
as of June 30, 2005 resident in Boulder. 

C. ‘‘Commercial Health Insurance 
Products’’ means United or PacifiCare 
products for comprehensive commercial 
health coverage (whether 
Administrative Services Only (‘‘ASO’’) 
or fully insured) including, but not